
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWINA B. CLARKE
JORDAN F. BOCK
JESSE LEMPEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

John C. Lynch
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
222 Central Park Avenue
Suite 2000
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

January 17, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provision Involved	3
Statement.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. The decision below directly conflicts with decisions of three other circuits, and is irreconcilable with the precedent of several more.....	13
A. The decision below directly conflicts with the decisions of three other courts of appeals.....	14
B. The decision below is also incompatible with the precedent of several other circuits in closely related contexts.....	19
II. The decision below is wrong.....	24
A. State law may neither supplement the Bankruptcy Code’s remedies nor punish contempt of a federal injunction.....	25
B. State-law claims premised on violations of the discharge injunction conflict with the Bankruptcy Code.....	28
III. The question presented is important and frequently recurring.....	31
Conclusion.....	36

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Aug. 18, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (Mar. 4, 2023)	42a
Appendix C: Order of Discharge of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (May 8, 2016)	73a
Appendix D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit on Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 18, 2023).....	76a
Appendix E: Statutory Provisions Involved	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Alderwoods Grp., Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	27, 30
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015)	33
<i>Barrientos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	4, 32
<i>In re Bassett</i> , 255 B.R. 747 (9th Cir. BAP 2000), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and rev'd in part</i> , 285 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Bassett</i> , 285 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Belton</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	20
<i>Bessette v. Avco Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	11, 15, 16-17, 18, 27
<i>Ex parte Bradley</i> , 74 U.S. 364 (1868)	26

<i>Bruce v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 297 (2d Cir. 2023).....	23-24, 33
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	30
<i>In re Chaussee</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (9th Cir. BAP 2008)	22
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	6
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 33
<i>In re Crocker</i> , 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019).....	24, 33
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	18
<i>In re Cultrera</i> , 360 B.R. 28 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2007).....	23
<i>Diamante v. Solomon & Solomon, P.C.</i> , 2001 WL 1217226 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2001)	23
<i>E. Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat’l Bank, Bennington</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Eber</i> , 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	18
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	25
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)	4, 33

<i>Helman v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2013 WL 12203977 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 07, 2013)	34
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	27
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016)	32, 33
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	6, 26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	12, 17-18, 25-26, 27
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023)	4
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	32
<i>Leahy-Fernandez v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	34
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	19
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	5
<i>In re Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	26
<i>McCruiter v. Advantage Imaging of Lake Cnty., L.L.C.</i> , 168 N.E.3d 53 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021)	16, 34
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	19-20, 23

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	18-19
<i>N.M. Bank & Tr. v. Lucas</i> , 2019 WL 1231981 (N.M. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019).....	34
<i>In re O’Flynn</i> , 654 B.R. 296 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2023)	34
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 32
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Rogers v. NationsCredit Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 233 B.R. 98 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	22
<i>In re Schafer</i> , 689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022).....	25
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	5-6, 30, 32,
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20-21
<i>Williams v. New Penn Fin., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 11221333 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 29, 2017)	34
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 362	11
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 524(j).....	5

Act of Oct. 29, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-467, 84 Stat. 990	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-55(4)	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-56(b)	9, 26-27
Rule:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.1 Advisory Committee Note (1993)	26
Other Authorities:	
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2023)	4, 5, 31
Pamela Foohey et al., <i>Life in the Sweatbox</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 219, 226-227 (2018).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970)	5
U.S. Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Filings Rise 10 Percent</i> (July 31, 2023), https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2023/07/31/bankruptcy-filings-rise-10-percent (noting that “annual bankruptcy filings totaled 418,724 in the year ending June 2023”).....	31
